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Safety
• Read this safety manual carefully before use. It contains important information for 

your safety as well as operating and maintenance advice.
• Keep this safety manual for future reference. If this product is passed to a third party, 

then this safety manual must be included.
• The product is not intended for use by children (this product is not a toy).
•
• This means the product is equipped with reinforced or double insulation between 

the mains supply circuit and the output voltage or the casing. Therefore it does not 
require a safety connection to an electrical earth (ground).

• The product shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.
• The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with 

items, such as newspapers, table-cloths, curtains, etc. Keep at least 15 cm distance 
around the product.

•
• Warning!

accordance with the installation instructions.
•

wall plugs supplied. The screws and wall plugs supplied are suitable for “masonry” 

• Take care not to drill into any pipes or mains cables beneath the surface during 
mounting holes preparation.

• IMPORTANT:
weight of the product.

•
electrician.

• Only use the product with the supplied power adaptor.
• Do not pull the power adaptor out of the electrical outlet by the connection cord and 

do not wrap the connection cord around the product.
• Connect the power adaptor to an easily reachable electrical outlet so that in case of 

an emergency the product can be unplugged immediately. Pull the power adaptor out 
of the electrical outlet to completely switch off the product. Use the power adaptor as 
the disconnection device.

• Do not attempt to service this product or replace any part inside by yourself as 
opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other hazards. 

• Do not place the product in extremely hot, cold, dusty or damp locations, and do not 

•
• The product is only suitable for use at moderate degrees of latitude. Do not use it in 

particularly humid climates.
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• When not in use or during transportation, store the product in its original packaging.
• The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 

accessible.

Warranty Period and Conditions
At Blyss we take special care to select high quality materials and use manufacturing 
techniques that allow us to create ranges of products incorporating design and 
durability. That’s why we offer a 2 year guarantee against manufacturing defects on our 
Video intercom. 
This Video intercom is guaranteed for 2 years from the date of purchase, if bought 
in store, or delivery, if bought online, for normal (non-professional or commercial) 
household use and without additional charge. You may only make a claim under this 
guarantee upon presentation of your sales receipt or purchase invoice. Please keep 
your proof of purchase in a safe place. 
The guarantee covers product failures and malfunctions provided the Video intercom 

care and maintenance in accordance with standard practice and with the information 
contained above and in the user manual.  This guarantee does not cover defects and 
damage caused by normal wear and tear of Video intercom and damage that could be 

of the product. The guarantee is limited to parts recognised as defective. It does not, in 
any case, cover ancillary costs (movement, labour) and direct and indirect damage.
If the Video intercom is defective, we will refund it.
Rights under this guarantee are enforceable in the country in which you purchase the 

the distributor you purchased the Video intercom from. 
The guarantee is in addition to and does not affect your statutory rights. 
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Technical Data

Indoor unit

Power adaptor:

Model: RHD10W120050E
Made by: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Input: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A
Output: 12 V 0.5 A

Monitor supply voltage: 12 V 0.5 A

Current consumption:

Operating temperature: Max. +40°C

Outdoor unit
Power consumption: approx. 200 mA

Operating temperature: Max. +50°C

Conformity with all relevant EC Directive requirements.

Class II product - Double Insulated - No earth required.

IP44 Splash-proof 

Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your Local Authority or local 
store for recycling advice.

xxWyy xx-year; yy-week of the year

Alternating current.

Direct current.

Read instruction manual.

S
SMPS (Switch mode power supply unit).

Polarity

SMPS incorporating a short-circuit-proof safety isolating transformer (inherently 
or non-inherently).
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Sécurité
• Lisez attentivement ce manuel de sécurité avant l’utilisation. Il contient 

des informations importantes pour votre sécurité ainsi que des conseils de 
fonctionnement et de maintenance.

• Conservez ce manuel de sécurité pour référence ultérieure. Si le produit est transmis 
à un tiers, ce manuel de sécurité doit être inclus.

• Le produit n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des enfants (ce produit n’est pas un 

• L’adaptateur d’alimentation fourni avec ce produit appartient à la classe II.
•

ne nécessite pas de connexion sécurisée en mise à la terre (masse).
• Le produit doit être installé conformément aux réglementations nationales sur le 

câblage.
•

nappes, rideaux, etc. Gardez une distance de sécurité d’au moins 15 cm autour du 
produit.

•
sur le produit.

• Avertissement !
ou au mur conformément aux instructions d’installation.

•
chevilles murales fournies. Les vis et les chevilles murales fournies ne conviennent 

être achetées séparément.
• Faites attention à ne pas percer de tuyaux ou de câbles électriques cachés lors du 

• IMPORTANT :
total du produit.

• Si vous avez un doute sur l’installation ou l’utilisation de ce produit, consultez un 

• Utilisez le produit uniquement avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni.
• Ne tirez pas l’adaptateur d’alimentation hors de la prise électrique par le cordon de 

raccordement et n’enroulez pas le cordon de raccordement autour du produit.
• Branchez l’adaptateur d’alimentation à une prise électrique facilement accessible de 

sorte qu’en cas d’urgence, le produit puisse être débranché immédiatement. Retirez 
l’adaptateur d’alimentation de la prise électrique pour éteindre complètement le 
produit. Utilisez l’adaptateur d’alimentation comme dispositif de déconnexion.

• N’essayez pas de réparer ce produit ou de remplacer une pièce par vous-même car 
l’ouverture ou le retrait des caches peuvent vous exposer à une tension dangereuse 
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• Ne placez pas le produit à des endroits extrêmement chauds, froids, poussiéreux 
ou humides et ne l’exposez pas à des champs magnétiques par ex. micro-ondes, 
téléviseurs, ordinateurs, etc.

• Ne faites pas tomber le produit et ne le soumettez pas à des chocs physiques ou à 
des vibrations.

• Le produit est seulement adapté à une utilisation à des degrés de latitude modérés. 
Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits particulièrement humides.

• Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé ou pendant le transport, entreposez le produit dans son 
emballage d’origine.

• La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l’appareil et facilement 
accessible.

Période de garantie et conditions

Chez Blyss, nous veillons tout particulièrement à sélectionner des matériaux de haute 
qualité et à utiliser des techniques de fabrication qui nous permettent de créer des 
gammes de produits à la fois design et durables. Pour cette raison, nous offrons une 
garantie de 2 ans contre les défauts de fabrication de notre vidéo interphone. 
Cet vidéo interphone est garanti gratuitement pendant 2 ans à compter de la date 
d’achat en cas d’achat en magasin, ou de la date de livraison, en cas d’achat sur 
Internet, pour une utilisation domestique normale (non commerciale, ni professionnelle). 
Toute réclamation dans le cadre de cette garantie se fera sur présentation du ticket de 
caisse ou de la facture d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre preuve d’achat dans un lieu 
sûr. 
La garantie couvre les défaillances et dysfonctionnements matériels, sous réserve que 
le vidéo interphone ait été utilisé conformément à l’usage pour lequel il a été conçu, 
qu’il ait été installé, nettoyé et entretenu conformément aux règles standard et aux 
informations ci-dessus et contenues dans le manuel d’utilisation.  Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas les défauts et dommages causés par l’usure normale du vidéo interphone 
ni les dommages pouvant résulter d’une utilisation non conforme, d’une installation ou 

du produit. La garantie est limitée aux pièces reconnues comme étant défectueuses. 
Elle ne couvre en aucun cas les coûts auxiliaires (transport, main d’œuvre) ni les 
dommages directs et indirects.
Si le vidéo interphone est défectueux, nous le réparerons.
Cette garantie est valable dans le pays où vous avez acheté le vidéo interphone. Toute 

auprès duquel vous avez acheté le vidéo interphone. 

Le distributeur auprès duquel vous avez acheté le vidéo interphone répond de tout 
défaut de conformité ou vice caché de le vidéo interphone, conformément aux clauses 
suivantes :

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation 

Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité 
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existant lors de la délivrance. 

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de l’emballage, des instructions 
de montage ou de l’installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou 
a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. 

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation 
Le bien est conforme au contrat : 
1. S’il est propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas 
échéant : 
- s’il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et possède les qualités que 
celui-ci a présentées à l’acheteur sous forme d’échantillon ou de modèle ; 
- s’il présente les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux 
déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le fabricant ou par son représentant, 
notamment dans la publicité ou l’étiquetage ; 

est propre à tout usage spécial recherché par l’acheteur, porté à la connaissance du 
vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. 

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation 

L’action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans à compter de la 
délivrance du bien. 

Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation 

Lorsque l’acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de la garantie commerciale 
qui lui a été consentie lors de l’acquisition ou de la réparation d’un bien meuble, une 
remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d’immobilisation d’au moins sept 

Cette période court à compter de la demande d’intervention de l’acheteur ou de la 
mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à disposition est 
postérieure à la demande d’intervention. 

Article 1641 du Code civil 

Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue 
qui la rendent impropre à l’usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet 
usage que l’acheteur ne l’aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait donné qu’un moindre prix, 
s’il les avait connus. 

Article 1648 du Code civil 

L’action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par l’acquéreur dans un délai 
de deux ans à compter de la découverte du vice.
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Données techniques

Unité intérieure

Adaptateur secteur :

Modèle : RHD10W120050E
Fabriqué par : ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Input: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A
Sortie: 12 V 0,5 A

Tension d’alimentation : 12 V 0,5 A

Consommation 
actuelle :

Température 
d’utilisation :

Max. +40°C

Unité extérieure
Consommation 

électrique :
environ 200 mA

Température 
d’utilisation :

Max. +50°C

Conformité avec 
toutes les exigences 
pertinentes de la 
Directive EC.

Produit de classe II - Double 
isolation - Pas de mise à la 
terre requise.

IP44 Étanche

Les produits électriques 
usagés ne doivent pas être 
mis au rebut avec les déchets 
ménagers. Recycler si des 
installations sont disponibles. 
Se renseigner auprès des 
autorités locales ou de votre 

conseils de recyclage.

xxWyy
xx-année ; yy-semaine 
de l’année

AC

DC

Voir les instructions 

les alimentations électriques 
applicables.

S SMPS
(unité d’alimentation en 
mode commutation).

Marquage de polarité plus (+) 
et moins (-).

SMPS incorporant un transformateur d’isolation de sécurité empêchant les 
courts-circuits (par nature ou non).

3663602632078-Blyss-IM-V02.indb   10 21/11/2018   1:49 PM



•

•

•
•
•

•
elektrycznych.

•

•
•

•

oddzielnie.
•

•

•

•
•

•

•
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•

np. przez kuchenki mikrofalowe, telewizory, komputery itp.
•
•

•

•

prawa konsumenta. 
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Zasilacz:

Model: RHD10W120050E
Wyprodukowane przez: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.

0,5 A

12 V 0,5 A

Temperatura robocza: maks. +40°C

Pobór mocy: ok. 200 mA
Temperatura 

robocza:
Maks. +50°C

dyrektywy WE. wymaga uziemienia.

IP44 Wykonanie 
bryzgoszczelne

elektrycznych nie wolno 

xxWyy

S Zasilacz impulsowy 
(SMPS) plus (+) i minus (-)
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Sicherheit
• Lesen Sie dieses Sicherheitshandbuch aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie es verwenden. 

Es enthält wichtige Informationen für Ihre Sicherheit sowie Hinweise zu Betrieb und 
Wartung.

• Bewahren Sie dieses Sicherheitshandbuch zur späteren Verwendung auf. Falls das 
Produkt an Dritte weitergegeben wird, muss dieses Sicherheitshandbuch ebenfalls 
weitergegeben werden.

• Das Produkt ist nicht für Kinder geeignet (dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug).
• Das im Lieferumfang dieses Produkts enthaltene Netzteil ist als Schutzklasse II 

• Dies bedeutet, dass das Produkt mit verstärkter oder doppelter Isolierung 
zwischen dem Netzspannungsversorgungskreis und der Ausgangsspannung oder 
dem Gehäuse ausgestattet ist. Daher ist keine Sicherheitsverbindung zu einer 
elektrischen Erdung erforderlich.

• Das Produkt muss in Übereinstimmung mit den nationalen Verdrahtungsvorschriften 
installiert werden.

• Die Belüftung darf nicht behindert werden, indem die Belüftungsöffnungen mit 
Gegenständen wie Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhängen usw. abgedeckt werden. 
Halten Sie mindestens 15 cm Abstand um das Produkt herum.

• Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen, wie beispielsweise brennende Kerzen, auf das 
Produkt.

• Warnung! Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, muss das Produkt gemäß der 
Installationsanleitung sicher am Boden/an der Wand befestigt werden.

• Das Produkt muss mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben und Dübeln sicher an der 

sind nur für „Mauerwerk“ geeignet. Andere Beschläge sind nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten und müssen separat bestellt werden.

•

• WICHTIG: Der (die) gewählte(n) Befestigungspunkt(e) muss (müssen) das volle 
Gewicht des Produkts tragen können.

• Falls Fragen zur Installation/Verwendung dieses Produkts bestehen, wenden Sie 
sich bitte an einen Elektrofachmann.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil.
• Ziehen Sie das Netzteil nicht am Anschlusskabel aus der Steckdose und wickeln Sie 

das Anschlusskabel nicht um das Gerät.
• Schließen Sie den Netzadapter an eine leicht erreichbare Steckdose an, damit das 

Gerät notfalls sofort herausgezogen werden kann. Ziehen Sie das Netzteil aus der 
Steckdose, um das Gerät vollständig auszuschalten. Verwenden Sie das Netzteil als 
Trennvorrichtung.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu warten oder Teile im Inneren selbst 
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auszutauschen, da das Öffnen oder Entfernen von Abdeckungen Sie gefährlichen 
Spannungen oder anderen Gefahren aussetzen kann. Überlassen Sie alle 

• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht in extrem heißen, kalten, staubigen oder 
feuchten Orten auf, und setzen Sie es keinen magnetischen Feldern aus, z.B. 
Mikrowellengeräten, Fernsehern, Computern usw.

• Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und setzen Sie es keinen Erschütterungen oder 
Vibrationen aus.

Garantielaufzeit und -konditionen
Bei Blyss legen wir besonderen Wert auf qualitativ hochwertige Materialien und 
Herstellungsmethoden, mit denen wir Produktreihen erstellen können, die durch 
Design und Haltbarkeit hervorstechen. Daher gewähren wir 2 Jahre Garantie auf 
Fertigungsmängel an unseren Video-Gegensprechanlagen. 
Diese Video-Gegensprechanlage verfügt über eine Garantie von 2 Jahren ab 
Kaufdatum, wenn sie in einem Geschäft gekauft wurde, oder ab Lieferdatum, wenn sie 
online gekauft wurde und für den normalen (nicht gewerbsmäßigen oder kommerziellen) 
Hausgebrauch verwendet wird. Sie können Garantieansprüche nur gegen Vorlage des 
Kaufbelegs oder der Rechnung geltend machen. Bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg bitte an 
einem sicheren Ort auf. 

Die Garantie deckt Produktausfälle und Fehlfunktionen ab, vorausgesetzt die Video-
Gegensprechanlage wurde wie vorgesehen verwendet und dem Standard gemäß, 
sowie nach den oben angegebenen Informationen und den Informationen in der 

deckt weder Defekte und Schäden ab, die durch normalen Verschleiß der Video-
Gegensprechanlage verursacht wurden, noch Schäden, die auf unsachgemäße 
Verwendung, fehlerhafte Installation oder Montage, Nachlässigkeit, Unfall oder 
Veränderung des Produkts zurückzuführen sind. Die Garantie beschränkt sich auf die 
als mangelhaft anerkannten Teile. In keinem Fall deckt sie Nebenkosten (Transport, 
Arbeit) und direkte sowie indirekte Schäden ab.

Wenn die Video-Gegensprechanlage defekt ist, werden wir die Kaufsumme erstatten.

Die Rechte im Rahmen dieser Garantie sind in dem Land durchsetzbar, in dem die 
Video-Gegensprechanlage gekauft wurde. Fragen im Zusammenhang mit der Garantie 
sollten an ein an den Händler angegliedertes Geschäft gestellt werden, bei dem Sie die 
Video-Gegensprechanlage gekauft haben. 
Ihre gesetzlich verbrieften Rechte bleiben von dieser Garantie unberührt und gelten 
neben dieser.
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Haben Sie die Video-Gegensprechanlage im Geschäft gekauft, ist der Händler 
haftbar, wenn das Produkt gemäß (§ 312a (2) Absatz 1,3 BGB, Art. 246 (1) (5) 
Einführungsgesetz zum Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuch – „EGBGB“) defekt ist. Haben Sie die 
Video-Gegensprechanlage online gekauft, ist der Händler haftbar, wenn das Produkt 
gemäß (Art. 246a 1 (1) Absatz 1 (8) Einführungsgesetz zum Bürgerlichen Gesetzbuch – 
„EGBGB“) defekt ist.
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Technische Daten

Inneneinheit

Netzteil:

Modell: RHD10W120050E
Hersteller: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Eingang: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A
Ausgangsleistung: 12 V 0,5 A

Netzspannung: 12 V 0,5 A

Stromaufnahme:

Betriebstemperatur: Max. +40°C

Außeneinheit
Leistungsaufnahme: ca. 200 mA Betriebstemperatur: Max. +50

Entspricht den 
Anforderungen aller 
relevanten EC-
Richtlinien.

Produktklasse II – Doppelter 
Isolationsschutz - Keine 
Erdung erforderlich.

IP44 Spritzwassergeschützt

Elektrische Altgeräte dürfen 
nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden. Bitte informieren 
Sie sich, ob dieses Produkt 
wiederverwertet werden 
kann. Bei Fragen zum 
Recycling können Sie sich an 
Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder 
Ihr Geschäft vor Ort wenden.

xxWyy
xx-Jahr; yy-Woche des 
Jahres

AC

DC
Siehe Bedienungsanleitung 
für entsprechende Netzteile.

S
SMPS (Schaltnetzteil)

Plus (+) und Minus (-) 
Polaritätsmarkierung

SMPS mit einem kurzschlussfesten Sicherheits-Trenntransformator (inhärent 
oder nicht-inhärent).

3663602632078-Blyss-IM-V02.indb   17 21/11/2018   1:49 PM



•

•

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•
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•

•
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Ausgangsleistung: 12 B 0,5 A

12 B 0,5 A

xxWyy

S

IP44
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•

•

•
•

II.
•

•

•

•
aprinse.

• Avertisment!

•

•

• IMPORTANT:

•

•
•

•

drept mod de deconectare.
•
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•

computere etc.
•
•

climate deosebit de umede.
•

original.
•

interfonului video. 

indirecte.

interfonului video.
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Date tehnice

Unitate de interior

Adaptor de alimentare:

Model: RHD10W120050E
Fabricat de: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Intrare: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A

0,5 A

Tensiune de alimentare: 12 V 0,5 A

Consum de curent:

operare:
Max. +40°C

Unitate de exterior

Consum de energie: ca. 200 mA
operare:

Max. +50

Conformitate cu toate 

CE relevante.

IP44 Rezistent la stropire

Produsele electrice uzate 
nu trebuie eliminate la 

sfaturi privind reciclarea, 

sau magazinul local.

xxWyy
xx – anul; yy – 

c.a.

c.c. utilizare pentru sursele de 
alimentare aplicabile.

S

SMPS (unitate de 
tip Switch Mode 

scurtcircuitului (inerent sau nu).
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Seguridad
• Lea este manual de seguridad atentamente antes de utilizar el producto. Contiene 

funcionamiento.
•

un tercero, incluya este manual de instrucciones.
• El producto no está diseñado para uso por parte de niños (este producto no es un 

•
clase de protección II.

•
entre el circuito de alimentación y la tensión de salida o la carcasa. Por lo tanto, no 
requiere una conexión a tierra de seguridad (toma tierra).

• El producto se debe instalar de conformidad con la normativa nacional sobre 
cableado.

• No debe impedirse una ventilación correcta del producto cubriendo las aberturas de 
ventilación con artículos tales como periódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc. Mantenga al 
menos 15 cm de distancia alrededor del producto.

•
• ¡Advertencia!

la pared según lo indicado en las instrucciones de instalación.
•

tacos suministrados. Los tornillos y tacos suministrados son solamente adecuados 

separado.
•

• IMPORTANTE:
todo el peso del producto.

• Si tiene alguna duda acerca de la instalación/uso de este producto, consulte a un 

• Utilice únicamente el producto con el adaptador de alimentación suministrado.
• No saque el adaptador de alimentación de la toma de corriente por el cable de 

conexión ni enrolle el cable de conexión alrededor del producto.
• Conecte el adaptador de alimentación a una toma eléctrica fácilmente 

accesible para que, en caso de emergencia, el producto se pueda desconectar 
inmediatamente. Saque el adaptador de alimentación de la toma eléctrica para 
apagar completamente el producto. Utilice el adaptador de alimentación como 
dispositivo de desconexión.

• No intente reparar este producto ni reemplazar ninguna pieza de su interior por 
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• No coloque el producto en entornos muy calientes, fríos, húmedos o polvorientos, ni 
lo exponga a campos magnéticos, como microondas, televisores, ordenadores, etc.

•
• El producto solo es apto para uso en grados de latitud moderada. No lo utilice en 

climas especialmente húmedos.
•

original.
• La toma de corriente debe estar instalada cerca del equipo y debe ser de fácil 

acceso.

Periodo de garantía y condiciones
En Blyss nos preocupamos por seleccionar materiales de alta calidad y usar técnicas 
de fabricación que nos permiten crear gamas de productos caracterizados por su 
diseño y durabilidad. Por ello ofrecemos una garantía de 2 años frente a defectos de 
fabricación en nuestro videoportero. 
Este videoportero está cubierto por una garantía de 2 años a partir de la fecha de 
compra, si se adquiere en una tienda, o de la fecha de entrega, si se adquiere por 
Internet, para uso normal doméstico (no profesional ni comercial) y sin cargo adicional. 
Conforme a esta garantía, solo puede hacer una reclamación previa presentación de su 
recibo o factura de compra. Conserve su comprobante de compra en un lugar seguro. 
La garantía cubre las averías, así como los fallos de funcionamiento del producto 

destinado, y su instalación, limpieza, cuidado y mantenimiento se hayan efectuado 
de conformidad con la práctica habitual y con la información indicada anteriormente 
y en el manual del usuario.  Esta garantía no cubre defectos ni daños causados por 
el desgaste normal del videoportero, ni daños que pudieran ser resultado de usos 

del producto. La garantía se limita a las piezas reconocidas como defectuosas. En 
ningún caso cubre los gastos accesorios (transporte, mano de obra) ni los daños 
directos o indirectos.
Si el videoportero está defectuoso, le reembolsaremos su coste.

del videoportero. Las consultas relacionadas con la garantía deberán dirigirse a una 

La garantía es complementaria y no afecta a sus derechos legales.
Todos los gastos relacionados (transporte, instalación incorrecta), así como cualquier 
daño directo o indirecto quedan excluidos de la garantía. 
El distribuidor será responsable de los defectos de conformidad del videoportero según 
las disposiciones establecidas en los artículos 114 a 124 del Real Decreto Legislativo 
1/2007, de fecha 16 de noviembre, por el que se aprueba el texto refundido de la Ley 
General de Protección de los Consumidores y Usuarios y otras leyes complementarias.
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Datos técnicos

Puesto interno

Adaptador de 
alimentación:

Modelo: RHD10W120050E
Fabricado por: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Entrada: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A
Salida: 12 V 0,5 A

Tensión de 
alimentación:

12 V 0,5 A

Consumo de corriente:

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento:

Máx. +40°C

Puesto externo

Consumo de energía: aprox. 200 mA
Temperatura de 
funcionamiento:

Máx. +50

Conformidad con 
todos los requisitos 
de las directivas CE 
pertinentes.

Producto de Clase II: 
aislamiento doble, no 
requiere toma a tierra.

IP44 A prueba de 
salpicaduras

Los residuos procedentes de 
equipos eléctricos no deben 
desecharse con la basura 
doméstica. Por favor recicle 
cuando existan instalaciones 
para ello. Consulte a la 
autoridad o tienda local para 
recibir asesoramiento sobre 

xxWyy
xx-año; aa-semana 
del año

CA

CC
Consulte las instrucciones 
sobre fuentes de 
alimentación adecuadas.

S SMPS (fuente 
conmutada).

Marca de polaridad más (+) y 
menos (-).

SMPS con transformador aislante de seguridad a prueba de cortocircuitos 
(inherente o no inherente).
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Segurança
• Leia este manual de segurança cuidadosamente antes de utilizar. Este contém 

informações importantes para a sua segurança, bem como conselhos para 
utilização e manutenção.

• Guarde este manual de segurança para referência futura. Se este produto for 
transferido para terceiros, este manual de instruções tem de ser incluído.

• O produto não foi concebido para ser utilizado por crianças (este produto não é um 
brinquedo).

•
classe de proteção II.

•
o circuito de alimentação e a tensão de saída ou a caixa. Portanto, não requer uma 
ligação de segurança elétrica à terra (massa).

• O produto deve ser instalado de acordo com os regulamentos nacionais de 
cablagem.

• A ventilação não deve ser impedida cobrindo as aberturas de ventilação com 

de, pelo menos, 15 cm à volta do produto.
• Não devem ser colocadas fontes de chamas, tais como velas acesas, no produto.
• Aviso!

parede em conformidade com as instruções de instalação.
•

parafusos e buchas de parede fornecidos. Os parafusos e as buchas de parede 
fornecidos são adequados apenas para “alvenaria”. Não são fornecidas outras 

• Tenha cuidado para não perfurar quaisquer tubos ou cabos da rede elétrica sob a 
superfície durante a preparação dos orifícios para montagem.

• IMPORTANTE:
suportar o peso total do produto.

• Se tiver quaisquer dúvidas sobre a instalação/utilização deste produto, consulte um 

• Utilize o produto apenas com o adaptador fornecido.
• Não puxe o adaptador de alimentação da tomada elétrica pelo cabo de ligação e 

não enrole o cabo de ligação à volta do produto.
• Ligue o adaptador de alimentação a uma tomada elétrica fácil de alcançar para 

que, em caso de emergência, o produto possa ser desligado imediatamente. Puxe 
o adaptador de alimentação da tomada elétrica para desligar completamente o 
produto. Utilize o adaptador de energia como dispositivo para desligar.

• Não tente reparar este produto ou substituir qualquer peça interior do mesmo, uma 
vez que abrir ou retirar proteções pode expor o utilizador a uma tensão perigosa 
ou outros perigos. Encaminhe todo o trabalho de manutenção a pessoal de 
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• Não coloque o produto em condições extremamente quentes, frias, empoeiradas ou 
locais húmidos, e não o exponha a campos magnéticos, por exemplo, micro-ondas, 
televisores, computadores, etc.

• Não deixe o produto cair nem o submeta a choques físicos ou vibrações.
• O produto é adequado para utilização apenas a graus moderados de latitude. Não o 

utilize em climas particularmente húmidos.
• Quando não estiver em utilização ou transporte, armazene o produto na embalagem 

original.
• A tomada de saída deve ser instalada próxima do equipamento e estar facilmente 

acessível.

Condições e período da garantia
Na Blyss, empenhamo-nos especialmente na seleção cuidada de materiais de elevada 
qualidade e utilizamos técnicas de fabrico que nos permitem criar gamas de produtos 
que incorporam design e durabilidade. Este é o motivo pelo qual disponibilizamos uma 
garantia de 2 anos que abrange defeitos de fabrico do nosso videoporteiro. 
Este videoporteiro dispõe de uma garantia de 2 anos a partir da data de aquisição, 

apresentar uma solicitação ao abrigo desta garantia mediante apresentação do recibo 
de venda ou da fatura de compra. Guarde o comprovativo de compra num local seguro. 
A garantia cobre falhas e defeitos do produto, desde que o videoporteiro tenha sido 

e manutenção em conformidade com a prática padrão e as informações constantes 
acima e do manual do utilizador.  Esta garantia não cobre defeitos e danos causados 
por desgaste natural do videoporteiro, nem danos que possam resultar de utilização 

em caso algum, custos auxiliares (deslocação, mão-de-obra) e danos diretos e 
indiretos.
Se o videoporteiro apresentar defeitos, iremos proceder ao respetivo reembolso.
Os direitos no âmbito desta garantia têm força executiva no país onde adquiriu o 

A garantia complementa e não afeta os seus direitos legais. 
O distribuidor é responsável por quaisquer defeitos de conformidade do videoporteiro 
de acordo com os termos da lei relativa a garantias (Decreto-Lei N.º 67/2003), corrigido 
pelo Decreto-Lei N.º 84/2008.
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Datos técnicos

Posto interno

Adaptador de 
alimentação:

Modelo: RHD10W120050E
Fabricado por: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.
Entrada: 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz, 0.4 A
Saída: 12 V 0,5 A

Tensão elétrica: 12 V 0,5 A

Consumo de corrente:

Temperatura de 
funcionamento:

Máx. +40°C

Posto externo

Consumo de energia: aprox. 200 mA
Temperatura de 
funcionamento:

Máx. +50

Conformidade com 
todos os requisitos das 
diretivas CE relevantes.

Produto de classe II - 
Isolamento duplo - Não 
necessita de ligação à terra.

IP44 À prova de salpicos

Os produtos elétricos não 
devem ser eliminados com 
os resíduos domésticos. 
Recicle nas instalações 
adequadas, sempre que 
existentes. Informe-se 

xxSaa
xx-ano; yy-semana 
do ano

CA

CC
Consulte as instruções do 
utilizador para fontes de 
alimentação aplicáveis.

S SMPS (unidade de 
fonte chaveada).

Marcação de polaridade 
positiva (+) e negativa (-).

Fonte chaveada com transformador com isolamento de segurança à prova de 
curto-circuito (inerentemente e não inerentemente).
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Emniyet
•

•

•

•
•

•
edilmelidir.

•

koruyun.
•
•

•

•
delmemeye dikkat edin.

•

•

•
•

•

•

•
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•
•

•
•

Condições e período da garantia

süresi sunuyoruz. 
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Teknik Veriler

Güç adaptörü:

Model: RHD10W120050E
Üretici: ShenZhen RiHuiDa Power Supply Co., Ltd.

0,5 A

Besleme gerilimi: 12 V 0,5 A

Maks. +40°C

Güç tüketimi: Maks. +50

gerekliliklerine 
uygunluk.

IP44
Yönetiminize veya yerel 

xxWyy AC

DC

S

transformatör içeren SMPS.
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x?

1 2

IMPORTANT - 
Please read 
carefully the 
separate safety 
guide before use.

IMPORTANT - 
Lire attentivement 
le guide de sécurité 
séparé avant 
utilisation.

WICHTIG - 
Lesen Sie 
vor Gebrauch 
die separaten 
Sicherheitshinweise.

IMPORTANT -

de utilizare.

IMPORTANTE - 
Lea atentamente la 
guía de seguridad 
separado antes de 
utilizar.

IMPORTANTE - 
Leia atentamente o 
guía de segurança 
separado antes 
de usar.

ÖNEMLI - 
Kullanmadan önce 

lütfen dikkatle 
okuyun.

[01] x 1 [02] x 1 [03] x 1 [04] x 1 [05] x 1

[06] x 1

97
m

m

[07] x 1

83
m

m

68mm

[08] x 1 [09] x 1

[A] x 5 [B] x 5

[C] x 1 [D] x 1
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34

1 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 

2 

3 

9 

1. Indoor monitor 2. Control panel 3. Microphone 4. Rain cover 5. Microphone 6. Power indicator
7. Call button 8. Gate opener (not included) 9. Power adapter

1. Moniteur intérieur 2. Panneau de commande 3.  Microphone 4.  Protection antipluie 5.  Microphone 
6. Voyant d’alimentation 7.  Bouton d’appel 8.  Dispositif d’ouverture de portail (non inclus) 9.  Adaptateur secteur

1 2.  Panel sterowania 3. Mikrofon 4 5. Mikrofon 6
7 8 9. Zasilacz

1. Innenbildschirm 2. Bedienfeld 3. Mikrofon 4. Regenabdeckung 5. Mikrofon 6. Netzanzeige 7. Anruftaste
8. Toröffner (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) 9. Netzteil

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9

1. Monitor de interior 2. Panou de control 3. Microfon 4 5. Microfon 
6. Indicator de alimentare 7. Buton de apelare 8 9. Adaptor de alimentare

1. Monitor interior 2. Panel de control 3. Micrófono 4. Visera para la lluvia 5. Micrófono 6. Indicador de alimentación
7. Botón de llamada 8. Apertura automática de puertas (no incl. ) 9. Adaptador de alimentación

1. Monitor interior 2. Painel de controlo 3. Microfone 4. Proteção contra chuva 5. Microfone 6. Indicador de alimentação
7. Botão de chamada 8. Abertura de portões (não incluído) 9. Adaptador de alimentação

1 2. Kontrol paneli 3. Mikrofon 4 5. Mikrofon 6. Güç göstergesi
7 8 9. Güç adaptörü

Wire the product to make sure it
works properly.

Branchez le produit pour vous assurer qu’il 
fonctionne correctement.

Verkabeln Sie das Produkt, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es ordnungsgemäß 
funktioniert.

Enchufe el producto para asegurarse de que 
funciona correctamente.

Ligue o produto para ter certeza de que o 
mesmo está a funcionar corretamente.

Product description Description du 
produit Opis produktu

Vorbereitung Descrierea produsului

Descripción del 
producto

Descrição do 
produto

12 V , 0.5 A
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35

1. All wires should be prepared before wiring 2. Power 3.Gate Opener

1 2. Alimentation
3. Dispositif d’ouverture de portail

1
2. Zasilanie 3

1. Alle Kabel müssen vor dem Verlegen vorbereitet werden 2. Strom 3. Toröffner

1 2
3. 

1. T 2. Alimentare
3

1. Se deben preparar todos los cables antes del cableado 2. Alimentación
3. Apertura automática de puertas

1 2. Alimentação
3. Dispositivo de abertura de portão

1 2. Güç
3

Installation Installation Instalacja

Installation Instalare

Instalación Instalação Montaj

1

2

3

4

A

5REC        4B           3Y          2W          1R

3 

2 
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01

02

1

1

2

2

3
[07] x 1

[03] x 1

[A] x 3

[B] x 2

[A] 
[07] 

[03] 

Outdoor unit Unité extérieure

Außeneinheit Unitate de interior

Puesto externo Posto externo

83
 m

m

68 mm

10
3 

m
m

83
m

m

68mm
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03

04

[B] x 1

[C] x 1

[08] x 1

[09] x 1

[C] 
[B] 

[08] [09] 
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38

05

06

All wires should be prepared 

avant le branchement pour éviter 
les « câbles volants ».

stosowania dodatkowych 

Alle Kabel müssen vor der 
Verlegung vorbereitet werden, um 
„Kabelsalat“ zu vermeiden.

T
înainte de conectare, pentru a 

Los cables deben prepararse 
previamente para evitar una 
conexión incorrecta.

preparados antes de efetuar 
a ligação, para evitar que se 
desloquem.

r.

[02] x 1

5REC        4B           3Y          2W          1R

5REC        4B           3Y          2W          1R

[02] 

1

2
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07

08

5REC        4B           3Y          2W          1R1 2

[D] x 1

[D] 
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01

02

1

1

2

2

3

[06] x 1

[04] x 1

[A] x 2

[B] x 2

[A] [06] 

Indoor unit Unité intérieure

Inneneinheit Unitate de interior

Puesto interno Posto interno

97
 m

m

97
m

m

[04] 

[B] 
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1. Power 2. Gate opener 3. Maximum distance between indoor unit and lock: 25 m
4. Maximum distance between indoor unit and outdoor unit: 100 m 5. 2 wires

1. Alimentation 2. Dispositif d’ouverture de portail
3. Distance maximale entre l’unité intérieure et l’unité de verrouillage : 25 m
4. Distance maximale entre l’unité intérieure et l’unité extérieure : 100 m 5. 2 câbles

1. Zasilanie 2
3 25 m
4 100 m 5. 2

1. Strom 2. Toröffner 3. Maximaler 25 m 
4. Maximaler 100 m 5. 2

1 2. 
3. 25
4. 100
5. 2

1. Alimentare 2
3 25 m
4 100 m 5. 2 cabluri

1. Alimentación 2. Apertura automática de puertas
3 25 m
4 100 m 5. 2 cables

1. Alimentação 2. Dispositivo de abertura de portão
3 25 m
4. Distância máxima entre o posto interno e o posto externo: 100 m 5. 2

1. Güç 2
3 25 m
4 100 m 
5. 2 kablo

03

1

2

3

4

A

1

2

3

4

5. 2 wires 0~25 m, min. 0.75 mm2

2 wires 25~100 m, min. 1.5 mm2

4. Maximum distance between indoor
unit and outdoor unit: 100 m

1. Power

1. Power
5. 2 wires 0~25 m, min. 0.75 mm2 

3. Maximum distance between indoor 
unit and outdoor unit: 25 m

2. Gate Opener

[01] x 1

[05] x 1

[05] 
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04

05

Power indicator is lit up

Le voyant d’alimentation 
est allumé

Netzanzeige leuchtet

Indicatorul de 
alimentare este aprins
Indicador de encendido 
iluminado
O indicador de 
alimentação está aceso

yanar
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Control panel

Use Utilisation
Benutzung Utilizare

Uso Utilização

1. Mute button 2. intercom button 3. Gate opener button 4. Call button

1. Bouton de coupure du son 2. Bouton d’interphone 3. Bouton d’ouverture de portail 4. Bouton d’appel

1. Przycisk wyciszania 2. przycisk domofonu 3. Przycisk otwierania bramy 4

1. Freigabetaste 2. Intercom-Taste 3. Toröffnertaste 4. Anruftaste

1 2 3
4
1. Buton de dezactivare a sonorului 2. Butonul interfonului 3
4. Buton de apelare
1. Botón de silencio 2. Botón de intercomunicador 3. Botón de apertura automática de puertas
4. Botón de llamada
1. Botão de desativação do som 2. Botão do áudio e vídeo porteiro
3. Botão do dispositivo de abertura de portão 4. Botão de chamada

1 2 3 4

Control panel

Panneau de 
commande

Panel sterowania

Bedienfeld

Panou de control

Panel de control

Painel de controlo

Kontrol paneli

1

2

3
4
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01

02

LED is on

1

2

3

Muting audio:
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03 Opening the gate:
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01

02

01

02

Le voyant
est allumé 

Le voyant clignote

1

2

3

Répondre à l’appel :

Coupure du son :
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03 Ouverture du portail :
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01

02

Dioda

Dioda LED miga

1

2

3
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03
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01

02

LED leuchtet

LED blinkt

1

2

3

Annehmen des Anrufs:

Stummschalten von Audio:
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03 Öffnen des Tors:
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01

02 1

2

3
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03
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01

02

LEDUL
este aprins

1

2

3

Dezactivare sonor:
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03
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01

02

LED
encendido

LED parpadea

1

2

3

Respuesta a llamada:

Silencio:
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03 Apertura de la puerta:
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01

02

O LED
está ligado

LED pisca

1

2

3

Atender a chamada:

Desativar o áudio:
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03 Abrir o portão:
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01

02 1

2

3

Sesi kapatma:
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03
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62Care Entretien

Pflege

Cuidado Cuidados

01

02
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Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)

Problem Solution

- The indoor-phone doesn’t 
switch on.

- Make sure the power adaptor of indoor-phone is correctly plugged 
in to the mains.

- Make sure the adaptor plug is properly pushed into the power 
outlet. The power cable must not be plugged into an extension, 
because there would not be enough voltage to power the device.

- The ring tone volume is 
too low.

- Perhaps the cable is too long, or the wire line is too thin.
- Refer to the instructions manual about the wire section.

- I connected to a lock, but it 
doesn’t work.

- Pls check if the lock is connected correctly, and choose suitable 
lock to work with this unit.

- I hear interference on the 
line.

- Is the door phone close to other electronic devices? If it is, move 
them further away.

- Is the cable cross-section appropriate for the distance involved?

- There is no sound between 
the outdoor unit and the 
indoor phone.

- The microphone intake might be obstructed. Clean it, being careful 
not to damage the microphone itself.

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Foire Aux Questions (FAQ)

Problème Solution

- L’unité intérieure ne 
s’allume pas

- 
branché sur le secteur.

- Assurez-vous que le connecteur de l’adaptateur est correctement 
enfoncé dans la prise de courant. Le câble d’alimentation ne doit pas 
être branché sur une rallonge car il n’y aurait pas assez de tension pour 
alimenter l’appareil.

- Le volume de la sonnerie 
est trop faible

- 
Reportez-vous au manuel d’instructions à la section câblage.

- J’ai raccordé à un système 
de verrouillage, mais il ne 
fonctionne pas.

- 
connecté et que vous avez choisi un système de verrouillage approprié 
pour fonctionner avec cette unité.

- J’entends des 
interférences sur la ligne

- L’unité intérieure est-elle à proximité d’autres appareils électroniques ? 
Si elle l’est, déplacer les appareils.

- La section du câble est-elle appropriée à la distance ?

- Il n’y a pas de son entre 
l’unité extérieure et l’unité 
intérieure

- L’entrée du microphone est peut-être obstruée. Nettoyez-la, en faisant 
attention à ne pas endommager le microphone lui-même.

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Problem

- 

- 

niskie.

zbyt niska.
- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Problem

- Das Innentelefon schaltet 
sich nicht ein.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzadapter des Innentelefons richtig 
an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Adapterstecker richtig in die Steckdose 
gedrückt ist. Das Stromkabel darf nicht an eine Verlängerung 
angeschlossen werden, da sonst nicht genügend Spannung für die 
Versorgung der Einheit vorhanden ist.

- Die Ruftonlautstärke ist zu 
niedrig.

- Möglicherweise ist das Kabel zu lang oder der Kabelquerschnitt zu 

Abschnitt zur Verkabelung.

- Ich habe ein Schloss 
angeschlossen, aber es 
funktioniert nicht.

- Überprüfen Sie, ob das Schloss korrekt angeschlossen ist und ob das 
ausgewählte Schloss für den Betrieb mit dieser Einheit geeignet ist.

- Ich höre Störungen in der 
Leitung. Wenn dies der Fall ist, bewegen Sie diese weiter weg.

- Es wird kein Ton zwischen 
der Außeneinheit und dem 
Innentelefon übertragen.

- Möglicherweise ist der Mikrofoneingang verstopft. Reinigen Sie ihn 
und achten Sie darauf, dass das Mikrofon selbst nicht beschädigt 
wird.

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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- Telefonul de interior nu 

- Volumul soneriei este prea 

- Am conectat la o 

care este vorba?

- Nu se aude niciun sunet 

telefonul din interior

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Preguntas frecuentes (FAQ)

Problema Solución

- El telefonillo interno no se 
enciende

- Compruebe que adaptador de alimentación del telefonillo interno está 
correctamente enchufado a la red eléctrica.

- Asegúrese de que el adaptador está correctamente introducido en la 
toma de alimentación. El cable de alimentación no debe estar conectado 

dispositivo.

- El volumen del timbre es - Quizás el cable es demasiado largo, o la línea de cable es demasiado 

- He conectado una 
cerradura, pero no 
funciona.

compatible con esta unidad.

- Oigo interferencias en la 
línea

- ¿Está el portero automático cerca de otros dispositivos electrónicos? Si 

- ¿Es la sección transversal del cable apropiada para la distancia en 
cuestión?

- No hay sonido entre el 
puesto externo y el telefonillo 
interno

- El micrófono podría estar obstruido. Límpielo cuidadosamente sin 
dañarlo.

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Perguntas frequentes (FAQ)

Problema Solução

- O intercomunicador interno 
não liga. interno está corretamente ligado à corrente.

na tomada. O cabo de alimentação não pode ser ligado a uma extensão, 

- O volume do toque é 
demasiado baixo.

- Liguei a uma fechadura, 
mas não funciona. fechadura adequada para funcionar com esta unidade.

- Oiço interferência na linha. - O intercomunicador está próximo de outros dispositivos eletrónicos? Se 
estiver, afaste-os.

- A secção transversal do cabo é adequada para a distância envolvida?

- Não existe qualquer som 
entre o posto externo e o 
intercomunicador interno.

- A entrada do microfone pode estar obstruída. Limpe-a, com cuidado 

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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Sorun

- 

- 

- Hatta parazit duyuyorum

- Kablo kesiti geçerli mesafe için uygun mu?

ses yok
dikkat ederek temizleyin.

Maintenance Maintenance

Wartnung

Mantenimiento Manutenção
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 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent •
Producător • Fabricante:

 UK Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products Limited,
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX,
United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

A  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

B  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels 
d’instructions en ligne, 
rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

C  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją 

obsługi online, odwiedź stronę 
www.kingfisher.com/products

D  Импортер:
ООО «Касторама РУС»
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр.8,
Россия, Москва, 115114
www.castorama.ru

 Изготовитель для России:

 Адрес: 

 Онлайн-версии руководств по
эксплуатации доступны на странице
www.kingfisher.com/products

E  www.bricodepot.ro
 Pentru a consulta manualele de 

instrucţiuni online, vizitaţi 
www.kingfisher.com/products

F  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de 

instrucciones en línea, visite
www.kingfisher.com/products

G  www.bricodepot.pt
 Para consultar manuais de 

instruções online, visite 
www.kingfisher.com/products

H  İthalatçı Firma:
KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL
Tel: +90 216 4300300 
Faks: +90 216 4844313
www.koctas.com.tr

 Kullanım kılavuzuna internet 
üzerinden ulaşmak için 
www.kingfisher.com/products 
adresini ziyaret edin

 Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek 
parça temini için aşağıda yer alan 
Koçtaş Müşteri Hattı ve Koçtaş 
Genel Müdürlük irtibat bilgilerinden 
faydalanınız.

 KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ
 0850 209 50 50




